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John,

Good morning, per your request, Kelsey and | spoke about these proposed
changes to the ACEPD Response to FDEP Comments and | believe that we
agreed on one wording change to comment #4 so that the proposed change
would read as follows:

"Remediation/management of sediments in these locations is necessary to
reduce environmental concerns in the entire study area unless an
ecological risk assessment shows that these concentrations are not of
concern”

Aside from that, EPA has no further requested changes and is comfortable
with the proposed changes although as we discussed, we were particularly
pleased with the objective nature of the original report.

I've cc:ed Kelsey to make sure that we are on the same page here related
to the change to comment #4.

Thank you,

Scott Miller

Remedial Project Manager
Superfund Division
Superfund Remedial Branch
Section C

U.S. EPA Region 4

61 Forsyth Street, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303

Phone (404) 562-9120

Fax (404) 562-8896

John Mousa
<JIM@alachuacoun
ty.us> To
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08/11/2009 03:36 <Kelsey.Helton@dep.state.fl.us>
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Robin Hallbourg
<ROBIN@alachuacounty.us>, Gus
Olmos <Gus@alachuacounty.us>,
Scott Miller/R4/USEPA/US@EPA,
"Anthony_Dennis@doh.state.fl.us"
<Anthony_Dennis@doh.state.fl.us>
Subject
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f . Alachua County
- Environmental Protection Department

Alachua County, Chris Bird, Director
Florida

August 11, 2009

Kelsey Helton, P.G.

Environmental Manager Hazardous Waste Cleanup
Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
MS 4520

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Re: ACEPD Response to FDEP Comments on Springstead Creek Sediment Study Received on August 4,
2009

Dear Kelsey:

On August 4, 2009, ACEPD received comments from the University of Florida prepared by Drs. Steve
Roberts and Leah Stuchal concerning ACEPD’s May 12, 2009 report on Sediment Quality in Springstead
and Hogtown Creeks near the Vicinity of the Cabot-Koppers Superfund Site. These comments appear to be
focused on an evaluation of the environmental concerns identified by the data in the report and not an
evaluation of human health risk. ACEPD has reviewed the comments and has prepared the following
responses

Comment 1. — Sediment concentrations were compared to FDEP soil criteria for leachability to freshwater
surface water. Soil leachability criteria are acceptable as conservative screening values for sediment.
However, site-specific sediment leachability criteria to surface water could be developed using SPLP.

ACEPD Response: ACEPD acknowledges that site specific sediment leachability criteria could be
developed using SPLP (Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure).

Comment 2. — Page 16 states that chromium concentrations exceed soil leachability SCTLs by up to a
factor of three in the 6-24 inch sample horizon, but chromium does not appear to be at levels of concern.
This statement is unclear. If chromium exceeds screening leachability SCTLs, it should be considered of
potential concern.

ACEPD Response: ACEPD based its conclusion that chromium concentrations in the study area do not
appear to be at levels of concern based on several factors. One factor was that the sample locations with
elevated chromium concentrations (range from 4.6 to 12 mg/Kg) only slightly exceeded the default FDEP
Freshwater/Surface Water Leachability SCTL (4.2 mg/Kg) Secondly, ACEPD applied the FDEP
Interpretive Tool for Assessment of Metal Enrichment in Florida Fresh Water Sediments (May 2002) to the
analysis of the sediment data. This tool compared the chromium concentrations observed in the sediments
to the concentration of iron and aluminum in the samples and determined that the level of chromium
observed in the sediments is not indicative of enrichment with chromium and appears to be in the normal
range for Florida sediments. Considering the low concentrations and the above information, ACEPD
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believes that performing an SPLP test to determine if a site related source is leaching would not be
necessary or appropriate.

Comment 3.- Page 19 and Summary Finding number 3 (pg. 26) state that it may be difficult to determine
the source of low levels of dioxin detected in sediment (up to 20 ppt). Although we recognized that
environmental dioxin contamination has many sources including runoff from roadways and industrial
discharge, the two upstream samples show dioxin concentration that are 10 to 30 times lower than the
downstream exceedances. These upstream samples are also exposed to industrial runoff and other non-
point sources of dioxin. This suggests that the downstream dioxin exceedances are originating from the
site.

ACEPD Response: ACEPD agrees that the higher dioxin TCDD TEQ concentrations (20 ppt and 14 ppt)
observed in the deeper sediments at the two locations, SG and S10, that are downstream of the Koppers
outfall on Springstead Creek as compared to the two upstream sample concentrations and the other
sediment samples suggest that these exceedances of the FDEP Residential Direct Exposure SCTL (7ppt)
could be originating from the Koppers site. ACEPD believes that further testing in the area is required.
ACEPD will revise the text on Page 19 and Page 26 to clarify this conclusion.

Comment 4.- Recommendation 8 states that remediation of sample points H4 and SS5 could potentially
reduce environmental concerns in the entire study area. This statement does not take into account the PEC
exceedances at sample areas SS2, S10, 89, SC, SD, HB, HA and SA. Remediation/management of
sediments in these locations is necessary to reduce environmental concerns in the entire study area unless
toxicity bioassays show that these concentrations are not of concern.

ACEPD Response: In the report Recommendation 8, ACEPD proposed remediation at sample points H4
and SS5 primarily because these two locations were the areas that showed the most significant exceedance
of the FDEP Sediment Quality guidelines, FDEP Leaching SCTLs and the FDEP Direct Exposure SCTLs.
EPD does not believe that these are the only areas of environmental concern. ACEPD recognizes that
environmental concerns associated with exceedance of the FDEP Sediment Quality Guidelines PEC
concentrations for PAH compounds at several locations in the deep and shallow horizon would need to be
addressed. ACEPD will revise Recommendation 8 to clarify that remediation/management of sediments
in all locations with PEC exceedances is necessary to reduce environmental concerns in the entire study
area unless toxicity bioassays show that these concentrations are not of concern.

Minor Corrections Comments 5, 6 and 7 — Corrections to text on Page 23 on number of PAH compounds
that exceed PEC and to text on page 24 on number of individual average PAHs that exceed TEC and
corrections to Table 8 and 11 for anthracene TEC of 0.057 mg/Kg.

ACEPD Response: These corrections will be made in the updated final report.

I want to thank FDEP for their comments on ACEPD’s preliminary final report and look forward to
receiving comments from FDEP on any human health impacts in the near future.

Sincerely,

? /
John J. Mousa, Ph.D.
Pollution Prevention Manager

CC: Scott Miller, USEPA  Anthony Dennis, ACDOH Randy Merchant, FDOH






Kelsey,

Attached is ACEPD’s response to the FDEP comments on our Sediment
Quality Report on Springstead and Hogtown Creek received on August 4,
2009. Let me know if you have any questions. If FDEP will have any
comments on human health impacts of our report in the next week or so, |
would appreciate getting them before | have to finalize the presentation
on August 20.

Thanks for your review and comments.
John Mousa

(See attached file: 1658 _ACEPD Response to FDEP Comments on Sediment
Study Rpt Springstead and Hogtown Crk 8-11-2009.pdf)



